Micropower, Single- and Dual-Supply,
Rail-to-Rail Instrumentation Amplifier
Data Sheet AD627
Rev. E Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

Narrow Body (R-8)
Dimensions shown in millimeters (and inches)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD627ANZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Dual In-Line Package [PDIP] N-8
AD627AR −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627AR-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627AR-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627ARZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627ARZ-R7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627ARZ-RL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BNZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic Dual In-Line Package [PDIP] N-8
AD627BR −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BR-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BR-REEL7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BRZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BRZ-RL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
AD627BRZ-R7 −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Small Standard Outline [SOIC_N] R-8
1 Z = RoHS Compliant part.
©2007−2013 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D00782-0-12/13(E)
	Features
	Applications
	Functional Block Diagram
	General Description
	Table of Contents
	Revision History
	Specifications
	Single Supply
	Dual Supply
	Dual and Single Supplies
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	ESD Caution
	Pin Configurations and Function Descriptions
	Typical Performance Characteristics
	Theory of Operation
	Using the AD627
	Basic Connections
	Setting the Gain
	Reference Terminal
	Input Range Limitations in Single-Supply Applications
	Output Buffering
	Input and Output Offset Errors
	Make vs. Buy: A Typical Application Error Budget
	Errors Due to AC CMRR
	Ground Returns for Input Bias Currents
	Layout and Grounding
	Input Protection
	RF Interference
	Applications Circuits
	Classic Bridge Circuit
	4 mA to 20 mA Single-Supply Receiver